2.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021/22 to 2024/25 was presented
alongside the Initial Budget Proposals to Cabinet on 22nd November 2021 min
no.C736.   It considered a number of scenarios, the first assumed a cash neutral
settlement whereby the funding from WG remained at the same level as
awarded in 2021/22. The second scenario assumed a reduction in Welsh
Government funding of 1% for the years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 and a
third considered an increase in Welsh Government funding of 1%.  Scenario 1
resulted in the requirement to find additional savings of £36.799M.  Under
scenario 2 there was a requirement to find savings of £41.798M over this period,
and scenario 3 required further savings to be identified of £31.699M. This is
based on an assumed Council Tax increase of 3.9%. As part of the MTFP for the
period a fourth scenario that considered an increase in line with the settlement
increase for 2021/22 (4.42%) was also considered under this scenario at a
Council tax increase of 3.9% savings of £25.827M were required.

Shortfall in Funding at 3.9% Council
Tax Increase

2022/23
£000

2023/24
£000

2024/25
£000

3 Year Total
£000

Cash Neutral Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.9% 23,714 6,436 6,649 36,799
1% Reduction in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.9% 25,397 8,102 8,299 41,798
1% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase of 3.9% 22,031 4,736 4,932 31,699
4.42% Increase in Settlement in line
with 2021/22

Notional Council Tax Increase of 3.9% 16,275 4,678 4,874 25,827

2.2 The Plan also modelled some alternative council tax scenarios one of which
would increase the council tax in line with August 2021 CPI which would require
an increase of 3.2%.  The CPI figure for January 2022 was 5.5%. This approach
increased the shortfall as set out below.

6

Shortfall in Funding at 3.2% Council
Tax Increase

2022/23
£000

2023/24
£000

2024/25
£000

3 Year Total
£000

Cash Neutral Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 24,297 7,061 7,318 38,676
1% Reduction in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 25,980 8,727 8,968 43,675
1% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 3.2% 22,614 5,361 5,601 33,576
4.42% Increase in Settlement in line
with 2021/22

Notional Council Tax Increase of 3.2% 16,858 5,303 5,543 27,704

2.3 The latest Plan also modelled a council tax scenario which  would increase the
council tax to be on par with the Welsh average and would require an increase of
7.05% in year 1 followed by an increase of 3.68% in each of the subsequent
years.  Moving to the projected Welsh average reduced the shortfall as set out
below.

Shortfall in Funding at Increase to
Welsh Average Council Tax Increase

2022/23
£000

2023/24
£000

2024/25
£000

3 Year Total
£000

Cash Neutral Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average

21,089 6,619 6,850 34,558

1% Reduction in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average

22,772 8,285 8,500 39,557

1% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average

19,406 4,919 5,133 29,458

4.42% Increase in Settlement in line
with 2021/22

Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average

13,650 4,861 5,075 23,586

2.4 The plan also considered the Council Tax collection rate which was reduced to

97.1% in 2021/22, the actual collection rate in 2019/20 was 97.3% and in
2020/21 was 95.7%. Whilst some recovery had been observed this was not to pre
pandemic levels and given the ongoing economic uncertainty it was felt too early
to increase this collection rate.  The Collection Rate assumed in the Council Tax
base for 2022/23 was therefore set at 97.1% as agreed at Cabinet on 6th
December 2021(Min C757). A further review will be carried out in preparation for
the 2023/24 budget.

7

Anticipated Outturn 2021/22